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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3988 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF MSMEs SCHEMES 

  
3988.       SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA: 
 
Will the MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
  
(a)  whether the Government is aware that districts of Panna, Katni, Khajuraho and Chhatarpur are 
comparatively under-developed in industrialisation and employment generation in the secondary–
tertiary sectors of economy;  
 
(b)  if so, whether the Government has been implementing the schemes of Micro and Small 
Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries (SFURTI) and A Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries and 
Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE) in the said districts; and  
 
(c)  if so, the details thereof including the status of project under the said schemes, outcomes achieved 
and timelines of execution and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR  MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE) 
 

(a): Government implements various Central Sector schemes and programmes aimed at promotion 
and development of MSME Sector, thereby creating employment and economic Development of the 
Country including in the State of Madhya Pradesh. These schemes/ programmes include Prime 
Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and 
Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), PM Vishwakarma (PMV), Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster 
Development Programme (MSE-CDP) and Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP), 
MSME Champions Scheme, etc.  
 
 Number of MSMEs Registered since its inception on 01.07.2020 on Udyam and employment 
generated in the said districts of Madhya Pradesh, are as under: 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Total MSMEs Total Employment Total 
Employment 

Mfg. Service Mfg. Service 
1 All India 1,12,01,113 4,54,17,962 5,66,19,075 7,29,30,140 16,62,32,799 23,91,62,939 
2 Madhya 

Pradesh 
5,51,901 30,89,762 36,41,663 27,53,804 76,90,761 1,04,44,565 

3 Khajuraho of 
Chhatarpur  

9,049 47,141 56,190 28,209 1,01,505 1,29,714 

4 Katni 8,238 45,013 53,251 30,458 1,00,697 1,31,155 
5 Panna 6,053 23,772 29,825 12,633 55,291 67,924 
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I. Under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), general category 

beneficiaries can avail of margin money subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% 
in urban areas.  The number of Micro enterprises that have benefitted under PMEGP during the last 
5 years are as under: 

 

Year No. of Units Assisted MM Subsidy (Rs. Cr.) Estimated Employment 
Generated 

FY2019-20 66,653 1,950.82 5,33,224 
FY2020-21 74,415 2,188.80 5,95,320 
FY2021-22 1,03,219 2,977.65 8,25,752 
FY2022-23 85,167 2,722.17 6,81,336 
FY2023-24 89,118 3,093.87 7,12,944 
FY2024-25 
(up to 
16.12.2024) 

28,496 1,159,52 2,27,968 

 
II. PMEGP Performance in terms of units assisted, estimated employment generated, margin money 

subsidy disbursed and loans sanctioned in the state of Madhya Pradesh and Khajuraho of 
Chhatarpur, Katani and Panna districts during the last five years and current year, i.e. FY2019-2020 
to FY2024-25: 
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FY20
19-20 

2,17
5 

17,400 8,046
.65 

23,92
6.33 

0 0 0 0 7 56 32.4
1 

91.16 28 224 80.8
1 

249.6
8 

FY20
20-21 

4,85
4 

38,832 13,80
7.82 

42,76
9.47 

0 0 0 0 60 480 192.
05 

622.5
2 

63 504 114.
19 

362.2
9 

FY20
21-22 

8,08
2 

64,656 20,96
1.46 

65,80
9.05 

2 16 17.5 47.5 100 800 327.
91 

1018.
60 

123 984 171.
22 

565.9
9 

FY20
22-23 

5,95
7 

47,656 18,12
9.70 

56,12
5.91 

2 16 3.68 9.97 57 456 173.
62 

562.4
2 

57 456 108.
68 

347.6
2 

 

III. Progress of CGTMSE scheme in Madhya Pradesh: 

    FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 
FY 2024-25 
Till Nov 30, 

2024 

Cumulative 
since 

Inception  
Till Nov 30, 

2024 
    [Amount ₹ CRORE] 

Sr DISTRICT No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt
. No. Amt

. 

1 All India 8,46
,650 

45,8
51.2

2 

8,35
,592 

36,8
99.3

9 

7,17
,020 

56,1
71.8

7 

11,6
5,78

6 

1,04,7
81.46 

17,2
4,07

3 

2,02,8
07.32 

11,2
9,65

7 
1,50
,425 

9,92
5,71

9 
7,79
,789 

2 Madhya 
Pradesh  

40,8
22 

2,09
8 

60,8
35 

1,89
3 

64,1
08 

2,65
1 

50,2
89 5,290 75,0

23 9,569 44,1
28 

6,29
9 

481,
458 

35,8
59 

3 Khajuraho Of 
Chhatarpur  419 14 650 18 372 25 398 31 904 104 410 49 4,80

6 341 

4 Katni 781 33 1,11
4 36 947 44 1,03

2 67 1,33
0 112 708 79 7,76

2 476 

5 Panna 130 5 193 5 171 4 212 12 443 45 122 25 1,76
6 120 
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IV. The total number of registered beneficiaries in PM Vishwakarma Scheme since its launch on 

17.9.2023, in the said district is as under: 
 

District Name Successful 
registration 

Basic 
Training 

Completed 

Applications 
of Loan 

Sanctioned 

Amount of Loan 
Sanctioned (in 

Rs) 

All India 25,98,934 13,53,661 2,37,693 2053,63,94,288 
Madhya Pradesh  2,25,325 1,00,152 14,313 1,305,874,296 
Khajuraho of 
Chhatarpur 

5428 2246 190 1,55,22,000 

Katni 4852 2603 227 1,98,59,250 
Panna 5760 4292 435 419,28,998 

 
(b) and (c): A total of 45 clusters have been approved in Madhya Pradesh state with GoI assistance 
of Rs. 116.32cr, benefitting 24,905 artisans. Out of 45 approved clusters in the state, 36 clusters are 
currently functional and are providing sustainable employment to 17,860 artisans. One cluster has been 
approved in Katni district, which is Functional with GoI assistance of Rs.245.36 lakh benefiting 407 
artisans. The details of the cluster are as follows: 
 

S. 
No. Cluster Name Status District Sector 

SFURTI 
Assistance 

(In Rs. Lakh) 

Total 
Artisans 

1 

Embroidered 
Fashion Clothing 
and Accessories 
Cluster 

Functional Katni 
 

Textile 
 

245.36 
 

407 
 

 
MSE-CDP and ASPIRE are demand driven schemes and no proposal under the scheme has been 
received for districts of Panna and Khajuraho of Chhatarpur under these schemes.  
 
 

***** 
 


