## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

### LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3988 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12,2024

#### IMPLEMENTATION OF MSMEs SCHEMES

#### 3988. SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA:

Will the MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government is aware that districts of Panna, Katni, Khajuraho and Chhatarpur are comparatively under-developed in industrialisation and employment generation in the secondary–tertiary sectors of economy;
- (b) if so, whether the Government has been implementing the schemes of Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) and A Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries and Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE) in the said districts; and
- (c) if so, the details thereof including the status of project under the said schemes, outcomes achieved and timelines of execution and if not, the reasons therefor?

#### **ANSWER**

# MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a): Government implements various Central Sector schemes and programmes aimed at promotion and development of MSME Sector, thereby creating employment and economic Development of the Country including in the State of Madhya Pradesh. These schemes/ programmes include Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), PM Vishwakarma (PMV), Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) and Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP), MSME Champions Scheme, etc.

Number of MSMEs Registered since its inception on 01.07.2020 on Udyam and employment generated in the said districts of Madhya Pradesh, are as under:

Sl. No.	Description	Total MSMEs		Total	Total Employment			
INO.		Mfg.	Service		Mfg. Service		Employment	
1	All India	1,12,01,113	4,54,17,962	5,66,19,075	7,29,30,140	16,62,32,799	23,91,62,939	
2	Madhya Pradesh	5,51,901	30,89,762	36,41,663	27,53,804	76,90,761	1,04,44,565	
3	Khajuraho of Chhatarpur	9,049	47,141	56,190	28,209	1,01,505	1,29,714	
4	Katni	8,238	45,013	53,251	30,458	1,00,697	1,31,155	
5	Panna	6,053	23,772	29,825	12,633	55,291	67,924	

I. Under Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), general category beneficiaries can avail of margin money subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. The number of Micro enterprises that have benefitted under PMEGP during the last 5 years are as under:

Year	No. of Units Assisted	MM Subsidy (Rs. Cr.)	Estimated Employment Generated
FY2019-20	66,653	1,950.82	5,33,224
FY2020-21	74,415	2,188.80	5,95,320
FY2021-22	1,03,219	2,977.65	8,25,752
FY2022-23	85,167	2,722.17	6,81,336
FY2023-24	89,118	3,093.87	7,12,944
FY2024-25	28,496	1,159,52	2,27,968
(up to			
16.12.2024)			

II. PMEGP Performance in terms of units assisted, estimated employment generated, margin money subsidy disbursed and loans sanctioned in the state of Madhya Pradesh and Khajuraho of Chhatarpur, Katani and Panna districts during the last five years and current year, i.e. FY2019-2020 to FY2024-25:

		Madhya	Pradesh		Kł	najuraho of	Chhata	rpur		Kat	ani			Pan	na	
Financ ial Year	No of unit s assis ted	Estima ted employ ment generat ed	Marg in Mone y (Rs Lakh s)	Loan Sancti oned (Rs. Lakh)	No of unit s assis ted	Estima ted employ ment generat ed	Mar gin Mo ney (Rs Lak hs)	Loan Sancti oned (Rs. Lakh)	No of unit s assis ted	Estima ted employ ment generat ed	Mar gin Mo ney (Rs Lak hs)	Loan Sancti oned (Rs. Lakh)	No of unit s assis ted	Estima ted employ ment generat ed	Mar gin Mo ney (Rs Lak hs)	Loan Sancti oned (Rs. Lakh)
FY20	2,17	17,400	8,046	23,92	0	0	0	0	7	56	32.4	91.16	28	224	80.8	249.6
19-20	5		.65	6.33							1				1	8
FY20	4,85	38,832	13,80	42,76	0	0	0	0	60	480	192.	622.5	63	504	114.	362.2
20-21	4		7.82	9.47							05	2			19	9
FY20	8,08	64,656	20,96	65,80	2	16	17.5	47.5	100	800	327.	1018.	123	984	171.	565.9
21-22	2		1.46	9.05							91	60			22	9
FY20	5,95	47,656	18,12	56,12	2	16	3.68	9.97	57	456	173.	562.4	57	456	108.	347.6
22-23	7		9.70	5.91							62	2			68	2

III. Progress of CGTMSE scheme in Madhya Pradesh:

	8	FY 20	019-20	FY 2020-21		FY 2021-22 FY		FY 20	FY 2022-23		FY 2023-24		FY 2024-25 Till Nov 30, 2024		Cumulative since Inception Till Nov 30, 2024	
												ı	[Amou	unt ₹ CR	ROREJ	
Sr	DISTRICT	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt .	No.	Amt .	
1	All India	8,46 ,650	45,8 51.2 2	8,35 ,592	36,8 99.3 9	7,17 ,020	56,1 71.8 7	11,6 5,78 6	1,04,7 81.46	17,2 4,07 3	2,02,8 07.32	11,2 9,65 7	1,50 ,425	9,92 5,71 9	7,79 ,789	
2	Madhya Pradesh	40,8 22	2,09 8	60,8 35	1,89	64,1 08	2,65 1	50,2 89	5,290	75,0 23	9,569	44,1 28	6,29 9	481, 458	35,8 59	
3	Khajuraho Of Chhatarpur	419	14	650	18	372	25	398	31	904	104	410	49	4,80 6	341	
4	Katni	781	33	1,11 4	36	947	44	1,03 2	67	1,33 0	112	708	79	7,76 2	476	
5	Panna	130	5	193	5	171	4	212	12	443	45	122	25	1,76 6	120	

IV. The total number of registered beneficiaries in PM Vishwakarma Scheme since its launch on 17.9.2023, in the said district is as under:

District Name	Successful registration	Basic Training Completed	Applications of Loan Sanctioned	Amount of Loan Sanctioned (in Rs)
All India	25,98,934	13,53,661	2,37,693	2053,63,94,288
Madhya Pradesh	2,25,325	1,00,152	14,313	1,305,874,296
Khajuraho of Chhatarpur	5428	2246	190	1,55,22,000
Katni	4852	2603	227	1,98,59,250
Panna	5760	4292	435	419,28,998

(b) and (c): A total of 45 clusters have been approved in Madhya Pradesh state with GoI assistance of Rs. 116.32cr, benefitting 24,905 artisans. Out of 45 approved clusters in the state, 36 clusters are currently functional and are providing sustainable employment to 17,860 artisans. One cluster has been approved in Katni district, which is Functional with GoI assistance of Rs.245.36 lakh benefiting 407 artisans. The details of the cluster are as follows:

S. No.	Cluster Name	Status	District	Sector	SFURTI Assistance (In Rs. Lakh)	Total Artisans
1	Embroidered Fashion Clothing and Accessories Cluster	Functional	Katni	Textile	245.36	407

MSE-CDP and ASPIRE are demand driven schemes and no proposal under the scheme has been received for districts of Panna and Khajuraho of Chhatarpur under these schemes.

\*\*\*\*